

No. 128, Original

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF ALASKA, PLAINTIFF

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

ON MOTION FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE AND FILE ANSWER

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES IN OPPOSITION

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement	1
Argument:	
The movants' request for leave to intervene should be denied	4
A. Private parties and organizations may intervene in original actions only in compelling circum- stances	5
B. Movants have failed to demonstrate an adequate interest justifying intervention	8
Conclusion	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Arizona v. California:</i>	
376 U.S. 340 (1964)	10
460 U.S. 605 (1983)	5, 10
530 U.S. 392 (2000)	10
<i>Arizona v. New Mexico</i> , 425 U.S. 794 (1976)	6
<i>Block v. North Dakota</i> , 461 U.S. 273 (1983)	8
<i>Borough of Maywood v. United States</i> , 679 F. Supp. 413 (D. N.J. 1988)	8
<i>Claxton v. SBA</i> , 525 F. Supp. 777 (S.D. Ga. 1981)	8
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972)	7
<i>Kentucky v. Indiana</i> , 281 U.S. 163 (1930)	6, 7
<i>Long v. Area Manager, Bureau of Reclamation</i> , 236 F.3d 910 (8th Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Louisiana v. Texas</i> , 176 U.S. 1 (1900)	5-6
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981)	6
<i>Mississippi v. Louisiana</i> , 506 U.S. 73 (1992)	5
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming:</i>	
507 U.S. 584 (1993)	10
515 U.S. 1 (1995)	7, 8

II

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 345 U.S. 369 (1953)	6, 7, 9, 10
<i>Pai ‘Ohana v. United States</i> , 875 F. Supp. 680 (D. Haw. 1995), aff’d, 76 F.3d 280 (9th Cir. 1996)	8
<i>Peratrovich v. United States</i> , No. A92-734-CV (D. Alaska filed Dec. 2, 1992)	3, 4
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 462 U.S. 554 (1983)	6
<i>Tudor v. Members of Ark. State Parks, Recreation & Travel Comm’n</i> , 83 F.R.D. 165 (E.D. Ark. 1979)	9
<i>United States v. Nevada</i> , 412 U.S. 534 (1973)	7
<i>Utah v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 89 (1969)	5, 6, 10
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992)	6
Constitution, statutes and rules:	
U.S. Const. Art. III	6
§ 2	5
Cl. 2	1
Alaska National Interest Lands Conservation Act, Tit. VIII, 16 U.S.C. 3111 <i>et seq.</i>	2
16 U.S.C. 3113	3
16 U.S.C. 3114	2
Quiet Title Act of 1972, 28 U.S.C. 2409a	1
28 U.S.C. 2409a(a)	8
28 U.S.C. 1251	6
28 U.S.C. 1251(a)	5
28 U.S.C. 1251(b)(2)	1, 5
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 1	5
Rule 24	5
Rule 24(a)	4
Rule 24(b)	4
Sup. Ct. R.:	
Rule 17.2	5
Rule 9(2) (1967)	5

III

Miscellaneous:	Page
65 Fed. Reg. 13,298 (2000)	2
H.R. Rep. No. 1559, 92d Cong., 2d Sess. (1972)	9
